

Island Finance (Aruba) N.V. and Subsidiary

(An indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of CFG Holdings, Ltd.)

Consolidated Financial Statements as of and for the year ended
December 31, 2022, and
Independent Auditors' Report as of June 2, 2023

Island Finance (Aruba) N.V. and Subsidiary

(An indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of CFG Holdings, Ltd.)

	Pages
Table of contents	
Independent auditors' report	3 – 4
Consolidated statement of financial position	5
Consolidated statement of profit and other comprehensive income	6
Consolidated statement of changes in stockholder's equity	7
Consolidated statement of cash flows	8
Notes to the consolidated financial statement	9 – 39

Independent Auditors' Report
For the year ended December 31, 2022

To the Stockholder of Island Finance (Aruba) N.V.

Report on the audit of the consolidated financial statements

Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Island Finance (Aruba) N.V. (the "Company"), which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2022, and the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, consolidated statement of changes in stockholders equity and consolidated statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as at 31 December 2022, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs).

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements* section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants ('IESBA Code'), and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Responsibilities of management and those charged with governance for the consolidated financial statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRSs, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Continued...

Independent Auditors' Report (continued)
To the stockholder of Island Finance (Aruba) N.V.
For the year ended December 31, 2022

Auditors' responsibilities for the audit of the consolidated financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an Auditors' report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditors' report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditors' report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities within the Group to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.



June 2, 2023

Island Finance (Aruba) N.V. and Subsidiary
(An indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of CFG Holdings, Ltd.)

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
As of December 31, 2022 and 2021
(In Aruba Florin)

ASSETS	Notes	2022	2021
Cash		<u>11,598,745</u>	<u>6,587,211</u>
Finance receivables:			
Consumer loans		117,484,987	111,040,389
Interest receivables		<u>1,226,742</u>	<u>902,536</u>
Total finance receivables	3	118,711,729	111,942,925
Less allowance for expected credit losses	4	<u>(7,909,031)</u>	<u>(7,579,830)</u>
Finance receivables – net		<u>110,802,698</u>	<u>104,363,095</u>
Furniture, equipment and leasehold improvements – net	6	225,100	286,166
Right-of-use assets	11	1,038,830	1,243,626
Due from affiliates – net	5	53,004,316	50,037,873
Deferred income taxes – net	9	82,739	100,179
Other assets		<u>83,986</u>	<u>103,249</u>
TOTAL ASSETS		<u>176,836,414</u>	<u>162,721,399</u>
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDER'S EQUITY			
LIABILITIES:			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		1,102,548	1,340,205
Income tax payable		1,386,699	977,868
Due to affiliate	5	75,045,749	75,045,749
Unearned fees		1,159,959	866,136
Lease liabilities	11	1,211,730	1,410,280
Other liabilities		<u>73,551</u>	<u>157,964</u>
Total liabilities		<u>79,980,236</u>	<u>79,798,202</u>
STOCKHOLDER'S EQUITY:			
Common stock, AFL 1,000 par value; 5,000 shares authorized, 2,000 shares issued and outstanding		2,000,000	2,000,000
Additional paid-in capital		4,296,000	4,296,000
Retained earnings		<u>90,560,178</u>	<u>76,627,197</u>
Total stockholder's equity		<u>96,856,178</u>	<u>82,923,197</u>
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDER'S EQUITY		<u>176,836,414</u>	<u>162,721,399</u>

The notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Island Finance (Aruba) N.V. and Subsidiary
(An indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of CFG Holdings, Ltd.)

Consolidated Statement of Profit and Other Comprehensive Income
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021
(In Aruba Florin)

	Notes	2022	2021
INCOME:			
Interest income and fees		30,180,256	27,901,328
Commissions		508,899	484,970
Other	5	<u>1,760,603</u>	<u>1,753,103</u>
Total income		<u>32,449,759</u>	<u>30,139,402</u>
EXPENSES:			
Personnel		4,886,763	4,711,128
Occupancy		888,300	917,112
Other		<u>7,470,671</u>	<u>7,693,641</u>
Operating expenses		13,245,734	13,321,881
Interest expense	5, 11	5,349,216	6,260,052
Provision for expected credit losses	3	<u>(597,618)</u>	<u>(6,562)</u>
Total expenses		<u>17,997,332</u>	<u>19,575,371</u>
PROFIT BEFORE INCOME TAX EXPENSE		<u>14,452,427</u>	<u>10,564,031</u>
INCOME TAX EXPENSE:			
Current		502,006	104,576
Deferred		<u>17,440</u>	<u>1,340,442</u>
Total income tax expense	9	<u>519,446</u>	<u>1,445,018</u>
PROFIT AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR		<u>13,932,981</u>	<u>9,119,013</u>

The notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Island Finance (Aruba) N.V. and Subsidiary
(An indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of CFG Holdings, Ltd.)

Consolidated Statement of Stockholder's Equity
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021
(In Aruba Florin)

	Common Stock	Additional Paid-in Capital	Retained Earnings	Total Stockholder's Equity
BALANCE—At January 1, 2021	<u>2,000,000</u>	<u>4,296,000</u>	<u>67,508,184</u>	<u>73,804,184</u>
Profit and comprehensive income for the year	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>9,119,013</u>	<u>9,119,013</u>
BALANCE—At December 31, 2021	<u>2,000,000</u>	<u>4,296,000</u>	<u>76,627,197</u>	<u>82,923,197</u>
Profit and comprehensive income for the year	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>13,932,981</u>	<u>13,932,981</u>
BALANCE—At December 31, 2022	<u>2,000,000</u>	<u>4,296,000</u>	<u>90,560,178</u>	<u>96,856,178</u>
	Common Stock	Additional Paid-in Capital	Retained Earnings	Total Stockholder's Equity
BALANCE—At January 1, 2020	<u>2,000,000</u>	<u>4,296,000</u>	<u>64,241,869</u>	<u>70,537,869</u>
Profit and comprehensive income for the year	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>3,266,315</u>	<u>3,266,315</u>
BALANCE—At December 31, 2020	<u>2,000,000</u>	<u>4,296,000</u>	<u>67,508,184</u>	<u>73,804,184</u>
Profit and comprehensive income for the year	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>9,119,013</u>	<u>9,119,013</u>
BALANCE—At December 31, 2021	<u>2,000,000</u>	<u>4,296,000</u>	<u>76,627,197</u>	<u>82,923,197</u>

The notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Island Finance (Aruba) N.V. and Subsidiary
(An indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of CFG Holdings, Ltd.)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021
(In Aruba Florin)

	Notes	2022	2021
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:			
Profit and total comprehensive income for the year		13,932,981	9,119,013
Adjustments to reconcile profit and total comprehensive income for the year to net cash provided by (used in) operations:			
Benefit for expected credit losses	3	(597,618)	(6,562)
Depreciation and amortization		365,774	418,014
Interest income		(30,180,256)	(27,901,328)
Interest expense		5,349,216	6,260,052
Deferred income tax expense		519,446	1,445,018
Change in operating assets and liabilities:			
Net (increase) decrease in finance receivables		(5,517,778)	2,283,634
Net increase in due from affiliates		(2,966,443)	(5,860,348)
Decrease (increase) in other assets		19,264	(57,732)
(Decrease) increase in accounts payable and accrued liabilities		(237,657)	236,054
Increase in income tax payable		-	-
Increase (decrease) in unearned fees		293,823	(139,737)
(Decrease) increase in other liabilities		(84,413)	4,287
Subtotal		(19,103,661)	(14,199,635)
Interest received		29,856,050	31,064,560
Interest paid		(4,754,670)	(5,239,702)
Taxes paid		(93,175)	-
Net cash provided by operating activities		<u>5,904,544</u>	<u>11,625,223</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:			
Purchases of furniture, equipment and leasehold improvements	6	(81,882)	(25,835)
Net cash used in investing activities		<u>(81,882)</u>	<u>(25,835)</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:			
Payments to affiliates		(598,862)	(31,334,905)
Payments of obligations under finance leases	11	(212,265)	(186,727)
Net cash used in financing activities		<u>(811,127)</u>	<u>(31,521,632)</u>
NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH		5,011,535	(19,922,243)
CASH, BEGINNING OF YEAR		<u>6,587,210</u>	<u>26,509,453</u>
CASH, END OF YEAR		<u>11,598,745</u>	<u>6,587,210</u>
NON-CASH FINANCING ACTIVITIES:			
Amortization of deferred financing costs		<u>598,862</u>	<u>1,289,799</u>

The notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Island Finance (Aruba) N.V. and Subsidiary
(An indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of CFG Holdings, Ltd.)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statement
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021
(In Aruba Florin)

1. Organization and operations

Island Finance (Aruba) N.V. (the “Company”) is a wholly-owned subsidiary of CFG Aruba Holdings N.V. (“CFG Aruba”), a company incorporated under the laws of Aruba, which is a wholly owned subsidiary of CFG Holdings, Ltd. (“CFG Holdings”), a company incorporated in the Cayman Islands. The Company was incorporated under the laws of Aruba on December 11, 2006 as a wholly-owned subsidiary of CFG Aruba, a wholly-owned subsidiary of CFG Holdings. CFG Investments Aruba VBA (“Aruba SPV”) is a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company – also incorporated under the laws of Aruba – and began operations on November 9, 2017 in connection with the securitization of CFG Investments WH Limited.

CFG Holdings is a subsidiary of CFG Partners Holdings L.P., a company incorporated in Delaware, United States of America and which in turn is wholly-owned by CFG Partners L.P., a company incorporated in the Cayman Islands (the “Group Parent”).

The Company currently operates four consumer and sales finance loan retail branches and one express location in Aruba and is regulated by the Central Bank of Aruba (the “Central Bank”).

The Company maintains significant transactions with related parties, which are substantially directed and authorized by the Group Parent.

2. Significant accounting policies

Statement of compliance – The accompanying consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”).

Basis of valuation and presentation of currency – All amounts presented in the financial statements and notes are expressed in Aruba Florin (“AFL”) AFL, except where otherwise noted.

The consolidated financial assets and liabilities and other non-financial assets and liabilities are presented at amortized cost or on a historical cost basis. Historical cost is generally based on the fair value of the consideration given in exchange for goods and services.

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date, regardless of whether that price is directly observable or estimated using another valuation technique. In estimating the fair value of an asset or a liability, the Company considers the characteristics of the asset or liability if market participants would take those characteristics into account when pricing the asset or liability at the measurement date. Fair value for measurement and/or disclosure purposes in these consolidated financial statements is determined on such a basis, except for share-based payment transactions that are within the scope of IFRS 2 “*Share-based Payment*”, leasing transactions that are within the scope of International Accounting Standards (“IAS”) 17 “*Leases*” and IFRS 16 “*Leases*”, and measurements that have some similarities to fair value but are not fair value, such as net realizable value in IAS 2 “*Inventories*” or value in use in IAS 36 “*Financial Instruments: Presentation*”.

Island Finance (Aruba) N.V. and Subsidiary
(An indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of CFG Holdings, Ltd.)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statement
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021
(In Aruba Florin)

In addition, for financial reporting purposes, fair value measurements are categorized into Level 1, 2 or 3 based on the degree to which the inputs to the fair value measurements are observable and the significance of the inputs to the fair value measurement in its entirety, which are described as follows:

- Level 1 inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the entity can access at the measurement date;
- Level 2 inputs are inputs, other than quoted prices included within Level 1, that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly; and
- Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.

Financial assets and liabilities are offset, and the net amount is reported in the consolidated statements of financial position only when there is a legally enforceable right to offset the recognized amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, or to realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously. Income and expenses are not offset in the consolidated statements of profit and other comprehensive income unless required or permitted by any accounting standard or interpretation.

Basis of consolidation – The consolidated financial statements include the Company and Aruba SPV. Control is achieved when the Company:

- Has power over the investee;
- is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee; and
- has the ability to use its power to affect its returns.

The Company reassesses whether it controls an investee if facts and circumstances indicate that there are changes to one or more of the three elements of control listed above.

When the Company has less than a majority of the voting rights of an investee, it has power over the investee when the voting rights are sufficient to give it the practical ability to direct the relevant activities of the investee unilaterally. The Company considers all relevant facts and circumstances in assessing whether the Company's voting rights in an investee are sufficient to give it power, including:

- The size of the Company's holding of voting rights relative to the size and dispersion of holdings of the other vote holders;
- potential voting rights held by the Company, other vote holders or other parties;
- rights arising from other contractual arrangements; and
- any additional facts and circumstances that indicate that the Company has, or does not have, the current ability to direct the relevant activities at the time that decisions need to be made, including voting patterns at previous shareholders' meetings.

Consolidation of a subsidiary begins when the Company obtains control over the subsidiary and ceases when the Company loses control of the subsidiary. Specifically, income and expenses of a subsidiary acquired or disposed of during the year are included in the consolidated statements of profit and other comprehensive income from the date the Company gains control until the date when the Company ceases to control the subsidiary.

Island Finance (Aruba) N.V. and Subsidiary
(An indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of CFG Holdings, Ltd.)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statement
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021
(In Aruba Florin)

Profit or loss and each component of other comprehensive income is attributed to the owners of the Company and to the non-controlling interests. Total comprehensive income of the subsidiary is attributed to the owners of the Company and to the non-controlling interests even if this results in the non-controlling interests having a deficit balance.

All assets and liabilities, equity, income, expenses and cash flows relating to transactions between the Company and subsidiary are eliminated in consolidation.

Critical accounting estimates – In the application of the Company’s accounting policies, which are described below, the Management of the Company is required to make judgements, estimates and assumptions about the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors that are considered to be relevant. Actual results may differ from these estimates. These critical accounting estimates include allowance for expected credit losses, deferred income tax assets and liabilities, and litigation matters. Other estimates include but are not limited to depreciation and fair value measurement of financial instruments.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period, or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

Although Management believes the estimates and assumptions used in the preparation of these financial statements were appropriate in the circumstances, actual results could differ from those estimates and assumptions.

Going concern – The Company’s management has made an assessment of its ability to continue as a going concern and is satisfied that it has the resources to continue in business for the foreseeable future. Furthermore, management is not aware of any material uncertainties that may cast significant doubt upon the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. Therefore, the consolidated financial statements continue to be prepared on a going concern basis.

Financial instruments

Date of recognition – All financial assets and liabilities are initially recognized on the trade date, the date that the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

Initial measurement of financial instruments – Recognized financial assets and financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value. Transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of financial assets and financial liabilities (other than financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”)) are added to or deducted from the fair value of the financial assets or financial liabilities, as appropriate, on initial recognition. Transaction costs directly attributable to the acquisition of financial assets or financial liabilities at FVTPL are recognized immediately in profit or loss.

Cash and cash equivalents – Cash and cash equivalents comprises cash balances on hand and deposits with local banks. Cash equivalents are short-term, highly liquid investments that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and that are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

Island Finance (Aruba) N.V. and Subsidiary
(An indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of CFG Holdings, Ltd.)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statement
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021
(In Aruba Florin)

Finance receivables – In accordance with IFRS 9 “*Financial instruments*”, finance receivables are subsequently measured at amortized cost on the basis of the Company’s business model for managing these financial assets and the contractual cash flow characteristics of these financial assets, which means they are held within a business model whose objective is to collect the contractual cash flows, and that have contractual cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding (SPPI).

For the purpose of SPPI test, principal is the fair value of the financial asset at initial recognition. That principal amount may change over the life of the financial asset (e.g., if there are repayments of principal). Interest consists of consideration for the time value of money, for the credit risk associated with the principal amount outstanding during a particular period of time and for other basic lending risks and costs, as well as a profit margin. The SPPI assessment is made in the currency in which the financial asset is denominated.

Contractual cash flows that are SPPI are consistent with a basic lending arrangement. Contractual terms that introduce exposure to risks or volatility in the contractual cash flows that are unrelated to a basic lending arrangement do not give rise to contractual cash flows that are SPPI.

An originated or an acquired financial asset can be a basic lending arrangement irrespective of whether it is a loan in its legal form.

An assessment of business models for managing financial assets is fundamental to the classification of a financial asset.

The Company determines the business models at a level that reflects how groups of financial assets are managed together to achieve a particular business objective. The Company’s business model does not depend on Management’s intentions for an individual instrument; therefore, the business model assessment is performed at a higher level of aggregation rather than on an instrument-by-instrument basis.

The Company has one business model for managing its finance receivables, which is described above.

Allowance for expected credit losses – The Company reviews its loan portfolio periodically to evaluate for impairment. In determining whether an impairment loss should be recorded in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, the Company makes decisions as to whether there is observable information indicating that there is a reduction in the value of the group of loans. This evidence includes observable information indicating that there has been an adverse change in the collectability of the portfolio, or economic conditions (at the local, national, or regional level) that correlate with defaults on assets.

The probability of default (PD) is calculated evaluating the transition of the accounts from a starting delinquency level measured as PPD (payments past due) to default. Default is measured as 4PPD. The PPD is calculated at the end of each month (the measurement month or static pool) and the transition is evaluated from the measurement month to 71 months thereafter. The probability of default is the aggregate receivable that rolls to a more delinquent bucket as percent of the receivable at measurement date for each PPD. The Company uses the average of 10 years of historical measurement dates to build a robust PD curve.

Management uses estimates based on historical default and net loss after default experience for assets with similar credit risk characteristics and objective evidence of impairment similar to those in the portfolio when

Island Finance (Aruba) N.V. and Subsidiary
(An indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of CFG Holdings, Ltd.)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statement
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021
(In Aruba Florin)

scheduling its future cash flows. The methodology and assumptions used to estimate the amount and timing of future cash flows are regularly reviewed to reduce any difference between estimated losses and actual loss experience. Once the deterioration in the value of a loan is known, the Company creates the provisions and performs the verification of the possibilities of recovery.

Expected defaults, credit losses after default, and the identification of loans with significant credit deterioration are calculated on a static pool basis. Outstanding loans are grouped into static pools based on the delinquency status (measured in PPD) at the end of the month. Each static pool is assessed a loss allowance based upon expected defaults (PD) and Loss Given Default (LGD), based on expected default, gross write-off after default, and loss recovery curves for loans that exhibit similar delinquency status characteristics. A loan is considered a default loan when it reaches four payments past due (4 PPD). The Company write-offs delinquent outstanding loan balances once they reach seven Payments Past Due (7 PPD). Recovery efforts commence immediately after the loan is written-off and will continue until the balances paid in full or the deemed un-collectable.

Expected default, gross write-off after default, and loss recovery curves are based on historical data and updated every quarter to reflect recent portfolio performance. Loss after default performance considers lifetime expected gross write-offs and 84-month recoveries, adjusted for the time value of money.

- 12-month expected defaults (Stage 1) are calculated on static pools of loans that are either Current or 1 PPD at the time of assessment.
- A static pool is determined to exhibit a significant increase in credit risk (Stage 2) since initial recognition when the delinquency status of the loans at time of assessment is 2 PPD or greater. The loss allowance for Stage 2 assets is calculated based on the amount of lifetime expected defaults.
- When a loan is considered to be credit-impaired (loans at 4+ PPD; see Note 13c), a loss allowance is recognized equal to credit losses expected over the remaining lifetime of the asset and interest revenue is calculated based on the carrying amount of the loan, net of the loss allowance, rather than on its gross carrying amount (Stage 3).

Derecognition of financial assets and financial liabilities – A financial asset (or, where applicable, a part of a financial asset or part of a group of similar financial assets) is derecognized when:

- The rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired;
- The Company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset and either has transferred substantially all risk and rewards of the asset or has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset but has transferred control of the asset;
- The Company retains the right to receive cash flows from the asset but has assumed an obligation to pay the received cash flows in full without material delay to a third party under a ‘pass-through’ arrangement;
- The Company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from an asset or has entered into a pass-through arrangement and has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset nor transferred control of the asset, the asset is recognized to the extent of the Company’s continuing involvement in the asset. In that case, the Company also recognizes an associated liability. The transferred asset and the associated liability are measured on a basis that reflects the rights and obligations that the Company has retained;
- The obligation under the liability is extinguished, or;
- The obligation specified in the contract is discharged or cancelled or expires.

Island Finance (Aruba) N.V. and Subsidiary
(An indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of CFG Holdings, Ltd.)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statement
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021
(In Aruba Florin)

Interest income and fees – Interest income and fees are recorded using the interest method on an accrual basis. Finance receivables accrue interest until the receivable is collected or deemed uncollectible, at which time it is written off.

Loan origination income and costs – Transaction costs that are directly attributable to the issuance of loans, such as loan origination income and direct loan origination costs, are deferred and recognized over the life of the loans as an adjustment to yield using the effective interest method. At the time receivables are paid in full, any unamortized amounts of deferred origination income are recognized as part of the interest income and fees account in the accompanying consolidated statements of profit and other comprehensive income. Deferred loan origination income and costs are presented net as part of the finance receivables account in the accompanying consolidated statements of financial position.

Furniture, fixtures, equipment and leasehold improvements – Furniture, fixtures, equipment and leasehold improvements are recorded at cost less accumulated depreciation and amortization. Depreciation and amortization are provided using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the related assets or in the case of leasehold improvements over the term of the related lease, whichever is shorter. Useful lives range from three to ten years. Maintenance and repairs that do not extend the life of the asset, are charged to expense as incurred.

The depreciable lives used by the Company are the shorter of the remaining lease term or the useful life and they are as follows:

	Useful life (Years)
Computer and office equipment	3 to 5
Furniture and fixtures	5 to 10
Leasehold improvements	3 to 10

The Company evaluates the impairment of long-lived assets based on the projections of undiscounted cash flows whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of such assets may not be recoverable. In the event such cash flows are not expected to be sufficient to recover the recorded value of the assets, the assets are written down to their estimated fair values based on a discounted cash flow analysis.

Leases

Applying IFRS 16, for all leases, the Company:

- Recognizes right-of-use assets and lease liabilities in the statements of financial position, initially measured at the present value of the future lease payments, with the right-of-use asset adjusted by the amount of any prepaid or accrued lease payments in accordance with IFRS 16:C8(b)(ii).
- Recognizes depreciation of right-of-use assets and interest on lease liabilities in the statements of profit and other comprehensive income.
- Separates the total amount of cash paid into a principal portion (presented within financing activities) and interest (presented within operating activities) in the statements of cash flows.

Under IFRS 16, right-of-use assets are tested for impairment in accordance with IAS 36.

Island Finance (Aruba) N.V. and Subsidiary
(An indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of CFG Holdings, Ltd.)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statement
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021
(In Aruba Florin)

The Company assesses whether a contract is or contains a lease, at inception of the contract. The Company recognizes a right-of-use asset and a corresponding lease liability with respect to all lease arrangements in which it is the lessee, except for short-term leases (defined as leases with a lease term of 12 months or less) and leases of low value assets (such as tablets and personal computers, small items of office furniture and telephones). For these leases, the Company recognizes the lease payments as an operating expense.

The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the commencement date, discounted by using the rate implicit in the lease. If this rate cannot be readily determined, the Company uses its incremental borrowing rate.

The lease liability is presented as a separate line in the consolidated statements of financial position. The lease liability is subsequently measured by increasing the carrying amount to reflect interest on the lease liability (using the effective interest method) and by reducing the carrying amount to reflect the lease payments made.

The Company remeasures the lease liability (and makes a corresponding adjustment to the related right-of-use asset) whenever:

- The lease term has changed or there is a significant event or change in circumstances resulting in a change in the assessment of exercise of a renewal option, in which case the lease liability is remeasured by discounting the revised lease payments using a revised discount rate.
- A lease contract is modified, and the lease modification is not accounted for as a separate lease, in which case the lease liability is remeasured based on the lease term of the modified lease by discounting the revised lease payments using a revised discount rate at the effective date of the modification.

During the year ended December 31, 2022, the Company did not make any such adjustments.

The right-of-use assets comprise the initial measurement of the corresponding lease liability, lease payments made at or before the commencement day, less any lease incentives received and any initial direct costs. They are subsequently measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses.

Right-of-use assets are depreciated over the period of lease term. The depreciation starts at the commencement date of the lease. The right-of-use assets are presented as a separate line in the consolidated statements of financial position.

Impairment in value of non-financial assets – At the date of each consolidated statements of financial position, the Company reviews the carrying amounts of its non-financial assets to assess whether there is objective evidence that such non-financial assets have suffered an impairment loss of their value. If there is any evidence of impairment, the recoverable amount of the asset is calculated with the purpose of determining the scope of loss in its value (if any) in accordance with IAS 36.

As of December 31, 2022 and 2021, Management has not identified impairment of the non-financial assets.

Long term debt – Long term debt is carried at amortized cost and is presented in the accompanying consolidated statement of financial position.

Island Finance (Aruba) N.V. and Subsidiary
(An indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of CFG Holdings, Ltd.)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statement
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021
(In Aruba Florin)

Dividends – Dividends on common shares are recognized in equity in the period in which they have been approved by the Board of Directors.

Taxation – Income tax expense represents the sum of the current and deferred tax.

Current tax – The income tax payable is based on taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit differs from ‘profit before tax’ as reported in the consolidated statements of profit and other comprehensive income because of items of income or expense that are taxable or deductible in other years and items that are never taxable or deductible. The Company's current tax is calculated using tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.

Deferred tax – Deferred tax is recognized on temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the consolidated financial statements and the corresponding tax bases used in the computation of taxable profit. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognized for all taxable temporary differences. Deferred tax assets are generally recognized for all deductible temporary differences to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which those deductible temporary differences can be utilized. Such deferred tax assets and liabilities are not recognized if the temporary difference arises from the initial recognition (other than in a business combination) of assets and liabilities in a transaction that affects neither the taxable profit nor the accounting profit.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at the end of each reporting period and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow all or part of the asset to be recovered.

Deferred tax liabilities and assets are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period in which the liability is settled or the asset realized, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.

The measurement of deferred tax liabilities and assets reflects the tax consequences that would follow from the way the Company expects, at the end of the reporting period, to recover or settle the carrying amount of its assets and liabilities.

Fiscal unity – Together with CFG Aruba, the Company has formed a fiscal unity and together file one consolidated income tax return. The Company accounts for income taxes on an individual stand-alone basis. Any advantage from the fiscal unity therefore is recorded in the consolidated financial statements of the head of the fiscal unity: CFG Aruba. The Company initially records the advantages from the fiscal unity as income tax payable. As soon as one fiscal year is considered final by the tax authorities, the advantage for the respective year is reclassified to due to affiliates as payable to CFG Aruba.

Provisions – Provisions are recognized when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, and it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. The expense relating to any provision is presented in the consolidated statements of profit and other comprehensive income, net of any reimbursement.

Island Finance (Aruba) N.V. and Subsidiary
(An indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of CFG Holdings, Ltd.)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statement
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021
(In Aruba Florin)

Accounting pronouncements effective in future periods

IFRS 16 – Leases

On September 22, 2022, the IASB issued an amendment to IFRS 16 “*Lease Liability in a Sale and Leaseback*” (amendments to IFRS 16) which requires a seller-lessee to subsequently measure lease liabilities arising from a leaseback in a way that it does not recognise any amount of the gain or loss that relates to the right of use it retains. The new requirements do not prevent a seller-lessee from recognising in profit or loss any gain or loss relating to the partial or full termination of a lease. The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2024. The Company is assessing the impact of these amendments will have on its consolidated financial statement disclosures.

IAS 12 Deferred Tax Related to Assets and Liabilities Arising from a Single Transaction

In May 2021, the IASB amended IAS 12, “*Income taxes*”, to require companies to recognize deferred tax on particular transactions that, on initial recognition, give rise to equal amounts of taxable and deductible temporary differences. The proposed amendments will typically apply to transactions such as leases for the lessee and decommissioning obligations. The amendments are effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2023, with earlier application permitted. The Company is assessing the impact of these amendments will have on its consolidated financial statement disclosures.

IAS 1 Disclosures of Accounting Policies

In February 2021, the IASB issued “*Disclosures of Accounting Policies*”, amendments to IAS 1, “*Presentation of Financial Statements*”, and IFRS Practice Statement 2, “*Making Materiality Judgements*”, which require companies to disclose their material accounting policies rather than their significant accounting policies. The amendments define material accounting policies as those policies that, when considered together with other information included in the financial statements, can reasonably be expected to influence decisions users make based on those financial statements. The amendments also encourage more entity-specific information within policy disclosures. The amendments are effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2023. Early application is permitted. The Company is assessing the impact of these amendments will have on its consolidated financial statement disclosures.

IAS 1 Classification of Liabilities as Current and Non-current

In January 2020, the IASB issued “*Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current*”, which amended IAS 1 “*Presentation of Financial statements*”. The amendments clarified how an entity classifies debt and other financial liabilities as current or non-current circumstances. The amendments are effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2024, with earlier application permitted. The Company is assessing the impact of these amendments will have on its consolidated financial statement disclosures.

IAS 8 Definition of Accounting Estimates

In February 2021, the IASB issued “*Definition of Accounting Estimates*” (amendments to IAS 8) to help entities to distinguish between accounting policies and accounting estimates. The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2023. The Company is assessing the impact of these amendments on its consolidated financial statement disclosures.

Island Finance (Aruba) N.V. and Subsidiary
(An indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of CFG Holdings, Ltd.)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statement
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021
(In Aruba Florin)

Recently adopted accounting standards

IAS 16 – Property, Plant and Equipment

IAS 16 "Property, Plant and Equipment" outlines the accounting treatment for most types of property, plant and equipment. Property, plant and equipment is initially measured at its cost, subsequently measured either using a cost or revaluation model, and depreciated so that its depreciable amount is allocated on a systematic basis over its useful life.

On May 14, 2020, the IASB issued the amendment to IAS 16 "*Property, Plant and Equipment — Proceeds before Intended Use*" (amendments to IAS 16) to prohibit deducting from the cost of an item of property, plant and equipment any proceeds from selling items produced while bringing that asset to the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management. Instead, an entity recognises the proceeds from selling such items, and the cost of producing those items, in profit or loss. The amendments were effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2022, however, the Company applied early adoption as permitted effective on January 1, 2021. The adoption of the amendments did not have any impact on the Company's consolidated financial statements.

IAS 37 – Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets

IAS 37 "Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets" outlines the accounting for provisions (liabilities of uncertain timing or amount), together with contingent assets (possible assets) and contingent liabilities (possible obligations and present obligations that are not probable or not reliably measurable).

On May 14, 2020, the IASB issued the amendment to IAS 37 "*Onerous Contracts — Cost of Fulfilling a Contract*" (amendments to IAS 37). The amendments specify that the 'cost of fulfilling' a contract comprises the 'costs that relate directly to the contract'. Costs that relate directly to a contract can either be incremental costs of fulfilling that contract (examples would be direct labour, materials) or an allocation of other costs that relate directly to fulfilling contracts (an example would be the allocation of the depreciation charge for an item of property, plant and equipment used in fulfilling the contract). The amendments were effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2022, however, the Company applied early adoption as permitted effective on January 1, 2021. The adoption of the amendments did not have any impact on the Company's consolidated financial statements.

IFRS 16 – Leases

On March 31, 2021, the IASB issued the amendment to IFRS 16 "*COVID-19-Related Rent Concessions*", to update the condition to apply the relief to a reduction in lease payments originally due on or before June 30, 2022 from June 30, 2021.

Since lessors continue to grant COVID-19-related rent concessions to lessees and since the effects of the COVID-19 pandemic are ongoing and significant, the IASB decided to look into whether to extend the time period over which the practical expedient is available for use.

On April 1, 2021 the Company adopted the amendments to IFRS 16, however, the adoption did not have any impact on the Company's financial statements and did not require any additional disclosures as of December 31, 2022 and 2021.

Island Finance (Aruba) N.V. and Subsidiary
(An indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of CFG Holdings, Ltd.)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statement
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021
(In Aruba Florin)

IFRS 3 — Business Combinations

IFRS 3 "*Business Combinations*" outlines the accounting when an acquirer obtains control of a business (e.g., an acquisition or merger). Such business combinations are accounted for using the 'acquisition method', which generally requires assets acquired and liabilities assumed to be measured at their fair values at the acquisition date.

On May 14, 2020, the IASB issued an amendment to IFRS 3 "*Reference to the Conceptual Framework*" (amendments to IFRS 3) to: update IFRS 3 so that it refers to the 2018 Conceptual Framework instead of the 1989 Framework; add to IFRS 3 a requirement that, for transactions and other events within the scope of IAS 37 or IFRIC 21, an acquirer applies IAS 37 or IFRIC 21 (instead of the Conceptual Framework) to identify the liabilities it has assumed in a business combination; and add to IFRS 3 an explicit statement that an acquirer does not recognise contingent assets acquired in a business combination.

Effective January 1, 2022, the Company adopted the amendments to IFRS 3, however, the amendments did not have any material impact to the financial statements or required additional disclosures to the consolidated financial statements.

Interest rate benchmark reform

London Interbank Offered Rate (LIBOR) is the most widely referenced benchmark interest rate across the globe for derivatives, bonds, loans and other floating rate instruments; however, there is a regulator-led push to transition the market away from LIBOR and certain other benchmark rates to alternative benchmark rates (ABRs) that are based on actual overnight transactions. Key alternative reference rates have been established and progress continues to be made in establishing better liquidity and term structures required to efficiently replace the existing LIBOR structures.

In 2021, CFG Partners L.P. acknowledged with its lending group that certain LIBOR-based benchmarks to be phased out at the end of 2021 would no longer be available to the Company until it agreed to replace them with alternative benchmarks. This change does not impact the CFG Partners L.P.'s general ability to borrow under the facility, as there are adequate LIBOR benchmarks still in effect until June 2023. Except for the LIBOR-based benchmarks in the Company's mezzanine debt (Note 7), the Company has no material agreements with third parties that use or reference LIBOR as a benchmark rate which require amendment.

Management is evaluating the effects of the adoption of this amendment will have on the future amounts reported in the Company's financial statements. Management does not expect any material impact to the financial statements or notes to the financial statements as a result of this amendment.

Island Finance (Aruba) N.V. and Subsidiary
(An indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of CFG Holdings, Ltd.)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statement
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021
(In Aruba Florin)

3. Finance receivables

As of December 31, 2022, and 2021, the components of net finance receivables included the following:

	2022	2021
Consumer loans, unpaid principal balance	118,480,499	111,976,779
Add: Deferred origination costs	805,892	594,617
Deferred origination income	(1,801,404)	(1,531,007)
Interest receivable	1,226,742	902,536
Consumer loans, recorded investment	118,711,729	111,942,925
Less: Allowance for expected credit losses	(7,909,031)	(7,579,830)
Consumer loans, net carrying amount	<u>110,802,698</u>	<u>104,363,095</u>

As of December 31, 2022 and 2021, the contractual duration upon commencement of the loan portfolio was as follows:

	2022	2021
Within 1 year	990,499	734,136
From 1 to 2 years	6,397,673	5,331,215
From 2 to 3 years	12,262,610	11,891,296
From 3 to 4 years	14,126,225	15,899,126
From 4 to 5 years	26,771,243	34,325,346
Over 5 years	58,163,479	43,761,806
	<u>118,711,729</u>	<u>111,942,925</u>

The activity in the allowance for expected credit losses on finance receivables for the year ended December 31, 2022 and 2021 is as follows:

	2022	2021
Allowance for expected credit losses – beginning of year	7,579,830	13,161,924
Expected credit loss allowance for the year	(597,618)	(6,562)
Write-offs	(5,877,012)	(11,755,218)
Recoveries	6,803,831	6,179,686
Allowance for expected credit losses – end of year	<u>7,909,031</u>	<u>7,579,830</u>

Island Finance (Aruba) N.V. and Subsidiary
(An indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of CFG Holdings, Ltd.)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statement
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021
(In Aruba Florin)

4. Credit risk

The Company's loan portfolio includes homogeneous unsecured consumer loans to individual borrowers with shared credit risk characteristics. These consumer installment loans are fixed rate, fixed payment, and fully amortizing over the contractual repayment term. The Company does not have reasonable and supportable information that is available without undue cost or effort to measure expected credit losses on an individual instrument basis. Therefore, expected loan defaults, and credit losses, are calculated on a collective basis given the homogeneous nature of the loans offered to our customers.

The probability of default (PD) is calculated evaluating the transition of the accounts from a starting delinquency level measured as PPD (payments past due) to default. Default is measured as 4PPD. The PPD is calculated at the end of each month (the measurement month or static pool) and the transition is evaluated from the measurement month to 71 months thereafter. The probability of default is the aggregate receivable that rolls to a more delinquent bucket as percent of the receivable at measurement date for each PPD. The Company uses the average of 10 years of historical measurement dates to build a robust PD curve.

Expected defaults, credit losses after default, and the identification of loans with significant credit deterioration are calculated on a static pool basis. Outstanding loans are grouped into static pools based on the delinquency status (measured in Payments Past Due or PPD) at the end of the month. Each static pool is assessed a loss allowance based upon expected defaults and Loss Given Default (LGD), based on expected default, gross write-off after default and loss recovery curves for loans that exhibit similar delinquency status characteristics. A loan is considered a default loan when it reaches four PPD. The Company write-offs delinquent outstanding loan balances once they reach seven PPD. Recovery efforts commence immediately after the loan is written-off and will continue until the balances are paid in full or when deemed un-collectable.

Expected default, gross write-off after default, and loss recovery curves are based on historical data and updated every quarter to reflect recent portfolio performance. Loss after default performance considers lifetime expected gross write-offs and 84-month recoveries, adjusted for the time value of money. The loss allowance is calculated as follows:

- 12-month expected defaults (Stage 1) are calculated on static pools of loans that are either current or 1 PPD at the time of assessment.
- A static pool is determined to exhibit a significant increase in credit risk (Stage 2) since initial recognition when the delinquency status of the loans at time of assessment is 2 PPD or greater. The loss allowance for Stage 2 assets is calculated based on the amount of lifetime expected defaults.
- When a loan is considered to be credit-impaired (loans at 4+ PPD; see Note 14c), a loss allowance is recognized equal to credit losses expected over the remaining lifetime of the asset and interest revenue is calculated based on the carrying amount of the loan, net of the loss allowance, rather than on its gross carrying amount (Stage 3).

Grouping loans on the basis of shared credit risk characteristics using comprehensive credit risk information allows the Company to identify significant increases in credit risk on a timelier basis than would otherwise be possible if each loan was analyzed independently. Since all the Company's loans are of one product and exhibit similar economic characteristics and shared credit risk characteristics, the Company utilizes a single grouping, based on delinquency status, for collective credit risk determinations.

Island Finance (Aruba) N.V. and Subsidiary
(An indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of CFG Holdings, Ltd.)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statement
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021
(In Aruba Florin)

Forward-looking information is included in the amount of expected credit losses to reflect the expected impact of discrete events such as plant closures, local disasters, and local macroeconomic weaknesses. The Company does not utilize internal or external credit scores suitable for reporting stratification of risk, and consequently cannot rescore the portfolio as a component of the calculation of expected credit losses.

The Company defines a defaulted loan to be any loan in excess of four installments past due (on average 91 days or more past due). Loans are written off on an individual basis when they reach seven installments past due (on average 181 days past due). Loans that are written-off, but still subject to enforcement activity are actively managed by the Company, and any collections subsequent to write-off are treated as a credit to the loan loss provision during the period recovered. All the Company's loans are classified as financial instruments measured at amortized costs.

A loan is 'credit-impaired' when one or more events that have a detrimental impact on the estimated future cash flows of the loan have occurred. Credit-impaired loans are referred to as Stage 3 assets. Evidence of credit-impairment includes observable data about the following events:

- Significant financial difficulty of the borrower or issuer;
- A breach of contract such as a default or past due event, or;
- The lender, for economic or contractual reasons relating to the borrower's financial difficulty, having granted to the borrower a concession that the lender would not otherwise consider.

It may not be possible to identify a single discrete event—instead, the combined effect of several events may have caused financial assets to become credit-impaired.

A loan is considered credit-impaired when a concession is granted to the borrower due to a deterioration in the borrower's financial condition, unless there is evidence that as a result of granting the concession the risk of not receiving the contractual cash flows has reduced significantly and there are no other indicators of impairment. For financial assets where concessions are contemplated but not granted the asset is deemed credit impaired when there is observable evidence of credit-impairment including meeting the definition of default (see above).

At December 31, 2022, the Company had no outstanding loans with concessions where there is evidence that the concession has reduced future cash flows materially.

The Company's allowance for expected credit losses included the following components as of December 31, 2022 and 2021:

	2022	2021
Stage 1: Loss allowance measured at 12-month expected credit losses	1,429,353	4,674,163
Stage 2: Loss allowance measured at lifetime credit losses:	1,521,061	1,302,845
Stage 3: Loss allowance for credit impaired	4,958,617	1,602,822
Total allowance for expected credit losses	<u>7,909,031</u>	<u>7,579,830</u>

Island Finance (Aruba) N.V. and Subsidiary
(An indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of CFG Holdings, Ltd.)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statement
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021
(In Aruba Florin)

The unpaid principal balance of loans and allowance for expected credit losses by Stage as of December 31, 2022 and 2021 were as follows:

	Unpaid Principal Balance			Allowance for Expected Credit Losses		
	12-month Expected Credit Losses	Lifetime Credit Losses	Total Portfolio	12-month Expected Credit Losses	Lifetime Credit Losses	Total Portfolio
Stage 1	101,945,029	-	101,945,029	1,429,353	-	1,429,353
Stage 2	-	10,110,904	10,110,904	-	1,521,061	1,521,061
Stage 3	-	6,424,566	6,424,566	-	4,958,617	4,958,617
Balance at December 31, 2022	101,945,029	16,535,470	118,480,499	1,429,353	6,479,678	7,909,031

	Unpaid Principal Balance			Allowance for Expected Credit Losses		
	12-month Expected Credit Losses	Lifetime Credit Losses	Total Portfolio	12-month Expected Credit Losses	Lifetime Credit Losses	Total Portfolio
Stage 1	97,332,515	-	97,332,515	4,674,163	-	4,674,163
Stage 2	-	9,700,987	9,700,987	-	1,302,845	1,302,845
Stage 3	-	4,943,277	4,943,277	-	1,602,822	1,602,822
Balance at December 31, 2021	97,332,515	14,644,264	111,976,779	4,674,163	2,905,667	7,579,830

During the year ended December 31, 2022 and 2021 the Company deferred origination costs, deferred origination income and interest receivables, net, amounting to 231,230 and (33,854), respectively.

Changes in the gross carrying value of loans giving rise to changes in the allowance for expected credit losses included the following during the year ended December 31, 2022 and 2021:

	Unpaid Principal Balance (UPB)			Allowance for expected credit losses		
	12-month Expected Credit Losses - UPB	Lifetime Credit Losses - UPB	Total Portfolio - UPB	12-month Expected Credit Losses	Lifetime Credit Losses	Total Portfolio
Balance at January 1, 2022	97,332,515	14,644,264	111,976,779	2,241,763	5,338,068	7,579,830
Loans originated	79,898,172	12,021,162	91,919,334	1,840,215	4,381,904	6,222,120
Loans collected	(6,647,861)	(1,000,211)	(7,648,072)	(153,114)	(364,593)	(517,706)
Loans renewed	(39,921,632)	(6,006,450)	(45,928,082)	(919,475)	(2,189,446)	(3,108,922)
Loans written off	(5,108,420)	(768,593)	(5,877,013)	(117,657)	(280,164)	(397,821)
Amortization	(23,607,745)	(2,354,702)	(25,962,447)	(1,701,715)	(2,199,325)	(3,901,040)
Re-classification/Change in LGD assumption	-	-	-	-	-	-
Change in forward looking adjustment	-	-	-	327,969	1,793,235	2,121,204
Change in accrued interest allowance	-	-	-	(86,307)	-	(86,307)
Change in allowance for fraud losses	-	-	-	(2,327)	-	(2,327)
Balance at December 31, 2022	101,945,029	16,535,470	118,480,499	1,429,353	6,479,679	7,909,031

	Unpaid Principal Balance (UPB)			Allowance for expected credit losses		
	12-month Expected Credit Losses - UPB	Lifetime Credit Losses - UPB	Total Portfolio - UPB	12-month Expected Credit Losses	Lifetime Credit Losses	Total Portfolio
Balance at January 1, 2021	85,115,309	35,028,088	120,143,397	5,560,397	7,601,528	13,161,925
Loans originated	85,473,293	1,587,044	87,060,337	6,012,105	344,408	6,356,513
Loans collected	(58,098,652)	-	(58,098,652)	(4,086,613)	-	(4,086,613)
Loans written off	-	(11,755,419)	(11,755,419)	-	(2,551,071)	(2,551,071)
Amortization	(23,479,875)	(1,893,009)	(25,372,884)	(1,127,565)	(375,605)	(1,503,170)
Re-classification/Change in LGD assumption	8,322,440	(8,322,440)	-	(75,286)	163,330	88,043
Change in forward looking adjustment	-	-	-	(884,129)	155,478	(728,651)
Change in allowance for fraud losses	-	-	-	319,558	-	319,558
Change in Management assumption	-	-	-	2,327	-	2,327
Management adjustment	-	-	-	(3,479,031)	-	(3,479,031)
Balance at December 31, 2021	97,332,515	14,644,264	111,976,779	2,241,763	5,338,068	7,579,830

Island Finance (Aruba) N.V. and Subsidiary
(An indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of CFG Holdings, Ltd.)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statement
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021
(In Aruba Florin)

Modification of finance receivables

A modification of a loan occurs when the contractual terms governing the cash flows of that loan are renegotiated or otherwise modified between initial recognition and maturity of the loan. A modification affects the amount and/or timing of the contractual cash flows either immediately or at a future date.

In 2021, a Special Refinancing Program (“Special Refinance”) was developed to provide a specific loan offer to qualifying present customers that have been affected by circumstances beyond their control. In general terms, a Special Refinance allows customers to refinance their loan with more comfortable terms, payments and conditions that promote a greater probability of repayment. The program currently includes two Special Refinance Loans: Refinance A (Cash out) and Refinance B (No cash-out).

Also, in 2021 the Company developed a Restructured Loan Program to provide a specific loan offer to qualifying present customers that have been affected by circumstances beyond their control. In general terms, the Restructured Loan Program allows customers to have a more comfortable term, monthly payment, interest rate and conditions that promote a greater probability of repayment.

It is the Company’s policy to monitor these loans to help ensure that future payments continue to be likely to occur. Derecognition decisions and classification between Stage 2 and Stage 3 are determined based on the account’s PPD at the time of each allowance evaluation posterior to the modification of the loan terms. For conservatism, it is the Company’s policy to assume that the modified accounts whose PPD was re-aged at the time of the restructuring continues to have the same risk as prior to the modification of the terms. The additional risk is recognized via the application of an adjustment (increase) to the allowance for the PPD risk differential between the PPD at the time of the modification and the PPD at the time of allowance evaluation.

A change in the assumptions used to estimate the credit losses was implemented this year. The activity related to Covid 19 was excluded from the 2022 allowance forecast. The Covid 19 activity was excluded due to a severe impact of the pandemic in the portfolio performance which is not expected to continue in the current year.

Credit Deterioration

The Company’s unit of measure to assess the loans credit quality and to determine the appropriate allowance is in accordance with IFRS9 whereby the loans are grouped in stages based on their PPD (number of payments past due). The Company groups under Stage 1 the loans with 0 and 1PPD, in Stage 2 the loans with 2 and 3 PPD as well as any loss mitigation loans with a 0, 1, 2, and 3PPD, and under Stage 3 the loans with a 4, 5, or 6 PPD.

Island Finance (Aruba) N.V. and Subsidiary
(An indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of CFG Holdings, Ltd.)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statement
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021
(In Aruba Florin)

5. Transactions and balances with related parties

The Company has material transactions with Caribbean Financial Group Inc., an affiliated company registered in the United States with offices in Puerto Rico and the State of Florida. The most significant transaction is the payment of management service fees for certain administrative services received.

On November 9, 2017 Aruba SPV entered into a revolving note payable with CFG Investments Curacao B.V. maturing on November 30, 2023 bearing interest of 9.55%. On July 15, 2019 the revolving note was amended to an interest rate of 6.22%. See Note 7 for additional information on the revolving note.

As of December 31, 2022 and 2021, balances with affiliates are summarized as follows:

	2022	2021
Due from affiliates:		
CFG Holdings Ltd. (6% interest bearing note for 2022 and 2021)	29,218,380	29,218,380
CFG Investments Limited (non-interest bearing)	10,734,788	10,734,788
CFG Aruba Holdings N.V. (non-interest bearing)	166,789	1,107,145
CFG Holdings Ltd. (non interest bearing)	7,498,766	4,804,033
Island Finance (Curacao) N.V. (non interest bearing)	26,040	26,040
Caribbean Financial Group Inc. (non-interest bearing)	5,038,267	3,227,343
Other intercompany balances receivable	321,286	920,144
	<u>53,004,316</u>	<u>50,037,873</u>
Due to affiliates:		
CFG Investments Curacao B.V.		
(6.22% interest bearing note for 2022 and 2021)	<u>(75,045,749)</u>	<u>(75,045,749)</u>
	<u>(75,045,749)</u>	<u>(75,045,749)</u>

During the year ended December 31, 2022 and 2021 the Company amortized \$598,862 and \$1,289,799 of deferred financing costs related to a note payable to CFG Investment Limited, respectively.

During the year ended December 31, 2022 and 2021 transactions carried out with related parties are summarized as follows:

	2022	2021
Income:		
Interest income:		
CFG Holdings Ltd. (6% interest bearing note for 2022 and 2021)	<u>1,753,103</u>	<u>1,753,103</u>
Expense:		
Interest expense:		
CFG Investments Curacao B.V. (6% interest bearing note for 2022 and 2021)	<u>5,281,708</u>	<u>6,260,052</u>
Management service fee expense:		
Caribbean Financial Group Inc.	<u>5,890,591</u>	<u>5,395,729</u>

In addition to the interest income from transactions with affiliates, the Company also had other income of \$7,500 on Other Revenue lead for the year ended December 31, 2022.

In addition to the interest expense from transactions with affiliates, the Company also had 67,508 and 78,108 of interest expense on lease liabilities for the year ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively. Refer to Note 11 for more details.

Island Finance (Aruba) N.V. and Subsidiary
(An indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of CFG Holdings, Ltd.)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statement
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021
(In Aruba Florin)

6. Furniture, fixtures, equipment and leasehold improvements

Furniture, fixtures, equipment and leasehold improvements at December 31, 2022 and 2021 consist of the following:

	Computers and Equipment	Furniture and Fixtures	Leasehold Improvements	Total
Cost:				
Balance as of January 1, 2021	501,789	527,020	1,198,425	2,227,234
Additions	-	25,835	-	25,835
Balance as of December 31, 2021	501,789	552,855	1,198,425	2,253,069
Additions	74,138	7,744	-	81,882
Balance as of December 31, 2022	575,927	560,599	1,198,425	2,334,951
Accumulated depreciation:				
Balance as of January 1, 2021	(343,662)	(120,575)	(1,317,652)	(1,781,889)
Depreciation expense for the year	(59,224)	(26,547)	(99,243)	(185,014)
Balance as of December 31, 2021	(402,886)	(147,122)	(1,416,895)	(1,966,903)
Depreciation expense for the year	(57,552)	(27,677)	(57,719)	(142,948)
Balance as of December 31, 2022	(460,438)	(174,799)	(1,474,614)	(2,109,851)
Carrying amounts as of:				
December 31, 2022	115,489	385,800	(276,189)	225,100
December 31, 2021	98,903	405,733	(218,470)	286,166

7. Notes payables

Senior secured term notes

The Company is financed via intercompany loans, which are financed centrally at the Group level. On November 30, 2018, the Group Parent issued USD 105,000,000 to a third-party, senior secured term notes maturing on November 30, 2023 ("Mezzanine Debt") secured by certain assets of an affiliate Island Finance – Trinidad & Tobago Limited as guarantor and guarantees and/or security interests in assets from other affiliated subsidiaries of the Group Parent, including the Company. On September 2022, a paydown of USD 20,000,000 was performed by CFG Partners L.P. reducing the outstanding debt to USD 85,000,000. The Mezzanine Debt notes accrue interest at 10.5% per annum until December 1, 2021 and thereafter at the greater of 3.0% or the 6-month London Interbank Offered Rate (LIBOR) or an alternate rate considering prevailing market convention (if LIBOR cannot be used) plus 7.5%, with a maximum annual interest accrual of 12.0%. The Mezzanine Debt also requires the payment of a maintenance fee of USD 10,000 per month.

Island Finance (Aruba) N.V. and Subsidiary
(An indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of CFG Holdings, Ltd.)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statement
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021
(In Aruba Florin)

Warehouse Facility

On February 15, 2022, CFG Investments WH Limited, P.A. CFG de la Transacción Ares (a wholly-owned subsidiary of CFG Holdings), entered into a USD 150,000,000 Senior Secured Revolving Loan facility with Ares Agent Services L.P. (“Ares Warehouse Facility”) that provides for funding for loans of the Company.

On February 16, 2022, proceeds of USD 21,489,184 million from the Warehouse Facility were used to repay in full and terminate the previous Amended and Restated Revolving Credit Facility with Banco Popular de Puerto Rico (“BPPR”) and Oriental Bank.

Prior to the establishment of the Ares Warehouse Facility, CFG Holdings, a Cayman Islands limited company and a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Group Parent, and its active non-Borrower SPV subsidiaries are co-borrowers on a USD 60,000,000 revolving loan agreement (“Warehouse Facility”) with Banco Popular de Puerto Rico (“BPPR”) (as agent and lender) and Oriental Bank (lender). The Warehouse Facility was structured on November 12, 2019 with an initial three-year revolving period, and a legal maturity of November 30, 2024.

At December 31, 2022 and 2021, CFG Holdings was in compliance with all covenants and had USD 102,779,552 and USD 21,489,184 outstanding debt.

Securitization

On April 15, 2021, CFG Investments Limited (“Securitization Issuer), a Cayman exempted Group, completed the issuance of \$185,600,000 of asset backed notes (“Senior Secured Notes”) in four classes (“2021 Securitization”). The Class A notes were issued in a principal amount of USD 100,400,000, with a coupon of 4.70%; the Class B notes were issued in a principal amount of USD 53,800,000, with a coupon of 5.82%; the Class C notes were issued in a principal amount of USD 20,900,000, with a coupon of 7.48%; and the Class D notes were issued in a principal amount of USD 10,500,000, with a coupon of 9.07%; Additionally, Class RR notes were issued to CFG Holdings in principal amount of USD 9,500,000, with a coupon of 10.00%.

The 2021 Securitization refinanced and replaced the 2019 Securitization which had an aggregate externally issued notes principal amount of USD 222,000,000. The Class A, Class B, Class C and Class D notes are primarily secured by a first-priority perfected security interest in the revolving loans. The revolving loans are secured, in Panama, by a beneficial interest in a trust that owns the receivables purchased by CFG Investments Panama de S. R.L. (Panama SPV), and in each of Curacao, Aruba, and Bonaire, the receivables purchased by CFG Investments Curacao B.V. (Curacao SPV), CFG Investments Aruba VBA II (Aruba SPV), and CFG Investments Bonaire B.V. II (Bonaire SPV); together “Borrower SPV”.

Seller	Purchaser	Currency	Revolving Loan Amount 2022	Revolving Loan Amount 2021
Panama	Panama SPV	USD	103,240,000	103,240,000
Aruba	Aruba SPV	USD	41,925,000	41,925,000
Curacao	Curacao SPV	USD	45,245,000	45,245,000
Bonaire	Bonaire SPV	USD	4,690,000	4,690,000

Island Finance (Aruba) N.V. and Subsidiary
(An indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of CFG Holdings, Ltd.)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statement
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021
(In Aruba Florin)

The Senior Secured Notes include a revolving period, ending October 11, 2023, whereby each Borrower SPV is permitted to purchase additional receivables, from time to time, subject to the maximum principal amount of the Senior Secured Notes, a reinvestment test, and certain eligibility requirements and concentration limits. After the termination of the revolving period, the Senior Secured Notes will amortize pursuant to a contractual priority of payments, subject to a legal final maturity in May 2032.

The holders of the Senior Secured Notes have no recourse to the Company if the cash flows from the underlying receivables are not sufficient to pay all principal and interest on the Senior Secured Notes. After the termination of the revolving period, cash inflows will be allocated, pursuant to a contractual priority of payments, to the Class A notes until fully repaid and, thereafter, to the Class B notes, Class C notes and Class D notes as each senior tranche is fully repaid. Any credit losses in the pools of finance receivables securing the Senior Secured Notes are expected to be limited to the retained interest.

Collateral

Substantially all of the Company's assets and/or equity are pledged as collateral securing three separate debt obligations:

- Substantially all of the assets of the Company were pledged as first lien collateral securing the Warehouse Facility at December 31, 2022, with the exception of the loans pledged as security for the Securitization Issuer Class A and Class B Notes.
- Substantially all the assets of the Company were pledged as second lien collateral securing the long-term debt at December 31, 2022.

8. Common Stock

At December 31, 2022 the authorized share capital is composed of 5,000 issued and outstanding common shares with a par value of 1,000 each.

9. Income taxes

On November 11, 2014, the Company entered into a fiscal unity with its direct parent, CFG Aruba. The two entities file a consolidated income tax return; therefore, each member of the fiscal unity is in principle jointly and individually liable for the income tax liability of the entire fiscal unity. The corporate income tax calculated and recognized for the fiscal unity is included for the full amount in the consolidated financial statements.

Current and deferred tax expense is allocated to the members of the fiscal unity by considering the tax attributes contributed by each entity. The settlement of taxes between the parent company and the subsidiary occurs at the time the fiscal authorities approve the income tax declaration.

Island Finance (Aruba) N.V. and Subsidiary
(An indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of CFG Holdings, Ltd.)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statement
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021
(In Aruba Florin)

The fiscal unity was subject to income taxes in Aruba at a statutory rate of 25% in effect for the period ending December 31, 2022 and 2021. CFG Aruba has been designated a tax-exempt development company by the Central bank and is thus exempt from income tax.

As of December 31, 2022 and 2021, the Company recorded a reserve for uncertain tax position of zero and 873,292, respectively. The aggregate change in the balance of gross unrecognized tax benefits, which excludes interest and penalties, for 2022 and 2021, is as follows:

	2022	2021
Beginning balances	873,292	1,814,922
Decreases related to tax position taken during a prior period	(873,292)	(941,630)
Ending balances	-	873,292

The effective income tax rate differs from the statutory income tax rate as follows:

	2022	2021
Profit before taxation	14,452,427	10,564,031
Computed tax expense (at 25%)	2,803,771	2,641,008
Release of Uncertain Tax Provision	(2,225,674)	(1,193,736)
Other permanent differences, net	(57,810)	-
Under/(Over) provision of prior year current tax charge	(841)	(2,254)
Total	519,446	1,445,018

	2022 Percent	2021 Percent
Tax expense calculated at the statutory income tax rate	25.00%	25.0%
Increases (decreases) resulting from:		
Release of Uncertain Tax Provision	-20.4%	-11.3%
Other permanent differences, net	-2.0%	0.0%
Prior year balance adjustment	1.0%	0.0%
Effective tax rate	3.6%	13.7%

As of December 31, 2022, the Company's tax years for 2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021 and 2022 are open for possible examination by the tax authorities. The Company is no longer subject to examinations by the tax authorities for years prior to 2017.

Deferred tax assets are recognized for tax losses carried forward only to the extent that realization of the related tax benefit is probable. As of December 31, 2022 and 2021, no deferred tax assets related to available loss carry forwards have been brought to account. The Company believes that it is more likely than not that the benefits from the losses available for compensation will be realized, therefore, no valuation allowance would be necessary for the deferred tax asset. As of December 31, 2022 and 2021, deferred income taxes, net is as follows:

Island Finance (Aruba) N.V. and Subsidiary
(An indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of CFG Holdings, Ltd.)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statement
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021
(In Aruba Florin)

	2022	2021
At beginning of year	100,179	1,440,621
Charge	(17,440)	(1,340,442)
At end of year	<u>82,739</u>	<u>100,179</u>

The deferred tax assets are attributable to the following:

	2022	2021
Property and equipment	41,742	58,515
IFRS 16 – Leases	40,997	41,664
Deferred tax assets – net	<u>82,739</u>	<u>100,179</u>

10. Employee pension plan

As of December 31, 2022, 16 of the Company's 80 employees participate in the Company's defined benefit pension plan (the "Plan"). New employee enrollments in the Plan were discontinued in 2005. Annual pension benefits provided are equal to 1.75% of monthly salary, as defined, for each year of service up to a maximum of 40 years less the current calculated social security monthly benefit normal retirement age has been established at 60 years, although early retirement is allowed. The Plan also covers employees of Island Finance (Curacao) N.V., Island Finance (Bonaire) N.V. and Island Finance (Sint Maarten) N.V.

This Plan is insured by a participating annuity contract with Ennia Caribe Leven N.V. ("Ennia"), located in Willemstad, Curacao. The participating annuity contract guarantees the funding of the Company's future pension obligations for its defined pension plan. Regarding this pension plan the Company applies IAS 19.46 and such treats the pension plan as a defined contribution plan. In accordance with the contract, Ennia will pay all vested obligations for the Plan, while the Company pays annual insurance premiums. Payment of the insurance premiums by the Company constitutes an unconditional and irrevocable transfer of the related pension obligation from the Company to Ennia. During 2007, the Company started making their contributions in advance as established by the contract. There were no prepaid premiums at December 31, 2022 and 2021. Pension expense for the year ended December 31, 2022 and 2021 was 249,922 and 242,564, respectively.

In 2012, the government of Aruba implemented a mandatory General Pension Plan for all workers effective January 1, 2012. It provides for a financial contribution shared equally by the employer and the employee and is to achieve a minimum of 6% contribution of the employee's annual salary. The entitlement age is the same as the prescribed for the AOV, the general old age pension in Aruba. General pension plan expense for the year ended December 31, 2022 and 2021 was 33,085 and 49,914, respectively.

Island Finance (Aruba) N.V. and Subsidiary
(An indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of CFG Holdings, Ltd.)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statement
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021
(In Aruba Florin)

11. Leases – IFRS 16

The Company maintains lease agreements related to equipment, office space and branch locations. Most of branch lease agreements are executed with terms of five years and generally contain options to extend from three to five years. None of the Company's lease payments are dependent on a rate or index that may change after the commencement date, other than the passage of time.

The Company's lease liabilities as of December 31, 2022 and 2021 were 1,211,730 and 1,410,280, respectively. These liabilities are based on the present value of the remaining minimum rental payments using a discount rate that is determined based on the Company's incremental borrowing rate. The right-of-use assets as of December 31, 2022 and 2021 were 1,038,830 and 1,243,626, respectively. These assets include right-of-use assets equalling the lease liabilities, net of prepaid rent and deferred rents that existed as of the adoption of the new lease standard.

Amounts recognized in profit and loss:

	2022	2021
Depreciation expense	222,826	233,000
Interest on lease liabilities	67,508	78,108
Expense relating to variable lease payments	14,587	13,917

Right-of-use assets movement by type is presented below:

Type	Beginning Balance as of December 31, 2021	Other adjustments	Depreciation Expense	Ending Balance as of December 31, 2022
Building	1,243,028	18,031	(222,228)	1,038,830
Equipment	598	-	(598)	-
Total	1,243,625	18,031	(222,826)	1,038,830

Type	Beginning balance as of January 1, 2021	Additions	Retirements	Depreciation expense	Ending balance as of December 31, 2021
Building	1,470,804	-	-	(227,776)	1,243,028
Equipment	2,418	13,804	(10,400)	(5,224)	598
Total	1,473,222	13,804	(10,400)	(233,000)	1,243,626

Lease agreements with terms of twelve months or less and leases for which the underlying asset is of low value are not capitalized as part of lease assets or liabilities and are expensed as incurred. In addition, the Company has elected to not separate non-lease components from lease components. Consequently, each separate lease component and the non-lease components associated with that lease component will be accounted for as a single lease component for lease classification, recognition, and measurement purposes.

The total cash outflow for leases for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, was 212,265 and 186,727, respectively.

Island Finance (Aruba) N.V. and Subsidiary
(An indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of CFG Holdings, Ltd.)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statement
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021
(In Aruba Florin)

Present value of the remaining minimum rental payments associated to the Company's lease liabilities as of December 31, 2022 are as follows:

	2022
2023	240,998
2024	255,473
2025	242,952
2026	214,146
2027	258,161
Total	1,211,730

12. Litigation

The Company is not engaged in any litigation that is material to the Company's business or, to the best of the knowledge of the Company's Management, which is likely to have an adverse effect on its business, financial condition or results of operations.

13. Fair value of financial instruments

The Company determines the fair value of its financial instruments using the fair value hierarchy established in IFRS 13 "*Fair Value Measurements and Disclosure*", which requires the Company to maximize the use of observable inputs (those that reflect the assumptions that market participants would use in pricing the asset or liability developed based on market information obtained from sources independent of the reporting entity) and to minimize the use of unobservable inputs (those that reflect the reporting entity's own assumptions about the assumptions market participants would use in pricing the asset or liability developed based on the best information available in the circumstances) when measuring fair value. Fair value is used on a non-recurring basis to evaluate assets and liabilities for impairment or for disclosure purposes. Fair value is defined as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. Depending on the nature of the asset or liability, the Company uses some valuation techniques and assumptions when estimating fair value. The Company applied the following fair value hierarchy:

- Level 1 inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the entity can access at the measurement date;
- Level 2 inputs are inputs, other than quoted prices included within Level 1, that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly; and
- Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.

Island Finance (Aruba) N.V. and Subsidiary
(An indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of CFG Holdings, Ltd.)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statement
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021
(In Aruba Florin)

The following disclosures are related to financial instruments which are not measured at fair value on the Company's consolidated statement of financial position at December 31, 2022 and 2021:

On demand financial instruments – The carrying value of on demand financial instruments, including cash, and accounts payable and accrued liabilities, approximates the fair value of these instruments. These financial instruments generally expose the Company to limited credit risk and have no stated maturities or have on demand maturities. The Company classifies these assets and liabilities as Level 2 as these are observable inputs for the determination of fair values.

Finance receivables – The carrying value of the portfolio of financial receivables was 110,802,698 as compared to its fair value of 118,891,295 at December 31, 2022, the difference arise from movements in benchmarks and interest rates. The carrying value of the portfolio of financial receivables was 104,363,095 as compared to its fair value of 105,824,178 at December 31, 2021. The key inputs to calculate the fair value of the financial receivables were portfolio runoff assumptions and a discount rate based on market and portfolio related factors. The rate used to discount the associated future cash flows of the consumer loan portfolio is consistent with discount rates for loans to similar borrowers and with similar maturities. Discount rates for valuation purposes are frequently revised to approximate market rates.

Notes receivable from or payable to affiliates – For balances with affiliates under common control, the Company does not calculate Fair Value given that some of these amounts are callable at any time.

The following tables provide information on the carrying value and estimated fair value at December 31, 2022 and 2021, of the Company's financial instruments that are not reported at fair value in the accompanying consolidated statement of financial position:

	2022				
	Carrying value	Fair value	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
<u>Financial assets</u>					
Cash	11,598,745	11,598,745	11,598,745	-	-
Finance receivable – net	110,802,698	118,891,295	-	-	118,891,295
<u>Financial liabilities</u>					
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	1,102,548	1,102,548	-	1,102,548	-
Lease liabilities	1,211,730	1,211,730	-	1,211,730	-
	2021				
	Carrying value	Fair value	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
<u>Financial assets</u>					
Cash	6,587,211	6,587,211	6,587,211	-	-
Finance receivable - net	104,363,095	105,824,178	-	-	105,824,178
<u>Financial liabilities</u>					
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	1,340,205	1,340,205	-	1,340,205	-
Lease liabilities	1,410,280	1,410,280	-	1,410,280	-

14. Risk management

a) Capital management

The Company manages its capital to ensure that it will be able to continue as going concern while maximizing the return to the stockholder through the optimization of the debt and equity balance. The Company's overall strategy remains unchanged from 2019.

The capital structure of the Company consists of financing obtained from affiliates (as detailed in Note 5) and equity of the Company (comprising issued capital and retained earnings).

The Company is regulated by the Central Bank which among other things requires maintenance of certain regulatory capital requirements, measured with respect to "well capitalized" or equivalent regulatory capital threshold (Aruba Capital Ratio > 12% and minimum of Aruba Florin of 1,000,000). During the year ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, the Company met the requirements set out by the Central Bank.

b) Financial risk management objectives

The Company is exposed to financial risks that may threaten its business objectives. Proactive identification of significant risks is critical to minimizing potential adverse effects on financial performance. Management and the Board of Managers of the Group Parent are responsible for establishing and conforming the strategic direction of the organization, the business approach and corporate values.

Financial and economic risk overview - The World is facing material uncertainty resulting from the war in Ukraine, the slowdown of the economy in China and the high costs of living; the latter being fought by major economies primarily via the implementation of monetary tools. As of December 2022, the IMF forecasts the World's real GDP growth to slow down to 2.9% in 2023 and then to rise to 3.1% in 2024. It is expected that the effect of the global slowdown in 2023 will spill over to the economy of smaller countries including Aruba whose economy is highly correlated to the economy of the United States. According to the Department of Economic Affairs and Industry of Aruba, 90% of the country's real GDP was derived from tourism in 2021. The United States represented 84% of that tourist activity. Any internal or external shock can push the economy of these two highly correlated countries to a recession.

Consequently, given the state of the economy's uncertainty in the year 2023, the Company placed an adjustment for recession risk to the allowance forecast; which shall serve as additional coverage in the event the performance of the portfolio is impacted from said risk. Such adjustment was estimated evaluating the historical peak and the valley net charge off ratios between 2007 and 2010. The Company considers that the effect of the slow down expected for the year 2023 will not be as severe as that of the financial crisis of 2008. Consequently, the Company applied a haircut of ~50% to the historical delta resulting in a 35.26% recession adjustment over the historical ECL -already adjusted for additional risk on Covid affected accounts. 100% of the adjustment for recession as well as other management adjustments including the accrued interest allowance, are allocated to Stage 1.

The effect of the management adjustments was offset by a change in the allowance calculation methodology in the current year where the activity related to Covid 19 was excluded from the 2022 allowance forecast causing a net decrease in the allowance for Stage 1 relative to the prior year. The Covid

Island Finance (Aruba) N.V. and Subsidiary
(An indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of CFG Holdings, Ltd.)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statement
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021
(In Aruba Florin)

19 activity was excluded due to a severe impact of the pandemic in the portfolio performance which is not expected to continue in the current year.

Stage 2 and Stage 3 where the expected credit loss is lifetime also saw a decrease in the lifetime expected credit loss which was offset by a decrease in recoveries and a higher discount rate in the current year resulting in a 329,201 increase in allowance from the prior year. The discount rate is calculated as the weighted average note rate of the active portfolio at the time of allowance measurement.

	Balance at December 31, 2022			Balance at December 31, 2021			2022 vs 2021	
	Allowance for expected credit losses			Allowance for expected credit losses			% Change	TTD
	12-month Expected Credit Losses	Lifetime Credit Losses	Total Portfolio	12-month Expected Credit Losses	Lifetime Credit Losses	Total Portfolio		
Stage 1	1,429,353	-	1,429,353	2,241,763	-	2,241,763	-36.24%	(812,410)
Stage 2	-	1,521,061	1,521,061	-	1,347,832	1,347,832	12.85%	173,229
Stage 3	-	4,958,618	4,958,618	-	3,990,235	3,990,235	24.27%	968,383
	1,429,353	6,479,679	7,909,032	2,241,763	5,338,067	7,579,830	4.34%	329,201

c) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of loss as a result of a borrower's failure to pay on time and in full its obligations, or the counterparty with whom the Company negotiates breaches a contractual obligation before liquidating a contract.

Concentration of credit risk

The Company's loan portfolio is comprised of a large number of undifferentiated small balance consumer loans, and there is no material concentration of loans to a single borrower. The Company is exposed to significant adverse changes in the local economy that could adversely impact the collectability of its finance receivables.

Credit quality indicator disclosures

Management monitors the credit quality of its financing receivables in an ongoing manner. As of December 31, 2022 and 2021, the amounts and ratios for finance receivable were as follows:

	2022	2021
Finance receivables	118,711,729	111,942,925
2+ Payments Past Due	14,961,336	12,740,683
4+ Payments Past Due	6,704,268	4,943,277
Total contractual delinquent loans as a percentage of finance receivables	12.60%	11.38%
Allowance for credit losses as a percentage of finance receivables	6.66%	6.77%
Net charge-offs as a percentage of average finance receivables	-4.83%	-4.75%
Delinquency 4+ PPD as a % of finance receivables	5.65%	4.42%

Island Finance (Aruba) N.V. and Subsidiary
(An indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of CFG Holdings, Ltd.)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statement
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021
(In Aruba Florin)

Total 2+ PPD refers to loans with two or more scheduled payments past due after month-end processing and is a sub-set of total contractual delinquency. 2+ PPD accounts include both principal and interest payments that are past due.

Total 4+ PPD refers to loans with four or more scheduled payments past due after month-end processing and is a sub-set of total contractual delinquency. 4+ PPD accounts include both principal and interest payments that are past due and serve as a proxy for loans that are 91 days or more past due.

Finance receivables are issued at a maximum period of 72 months. Finance receivables more than 90 days past due and accruing interest amounted to approximately 6,704,268 and 4,941,783 at December 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

The Company considers a customer contractually delinquent at the end of the month in which two schedule payments are past due after month-end processing.

The following table analyses the credit quality of financial assets and impairment reserves held by the Company for these assets as of December 31, 2022 and 2021:

	2022			2021		
Maximum exposure						
Finance receivables-net	110,802,698			104,363,095		
Delinquency/Risk levels	Finance receivable	Expected Credit Loss	Net Receivables	Finance receivable	Expected Credit Loss	Net Receivables
Stage 1 - Normal or no PPD	89,819,849	3,020,009	86,799,840	84,939,637	2,639,823	82,299,814
Stage 1 - 1PPD	13,930,543	894,222	13,036,321	13,732,227	1,253,543	12,478,684
Stage 2 - 2PPD	4,873,684	806,881	4,066,803	4,950,758	947,870	4,002,888
Stage 2 - 3PPD	3,383,384	711,588	2,671,796	3,047,318	802,135	2,245,183
Stage 3 - 4PPD	1,957,146	587,301	1,369,845	2,205,909	821,099	1,384,810
Stage 3 - 5PPD	2,214,343	642,549	1,571,794	1,823,873	509,349	1,314,524
Stage 3 - 6PPD or more	2,532,780	1,246,481	1,286,299	1,243,203	606,011	637,192
Expected Credit Loss Total	118,711,729	7,909,031	110,802,698	111,942,925	7,579,830	104,363,095
Risk Levels						
Stage 1	103,750,392	3,914,231	99,836,161	98,671,864	3,893,366	94,778,498
Stage 2	8,257,068	1,518,469	6,738,599	7,998,076	1,750,005	6,248,071
Stage 3	6,704,269	2,476,331	4,227,938	5,272,985	1,936,459	3,336,526
Total	118,711,729	7,909,031	110,802,698	111,942,925	7,579,830	104,363,095

d) Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company has assets that are maintained in AFL while having United States dollar denominated long term debt at affiliates associated with those assets. While the AFL is pegged to the United States dollar, Management recognizes that e-fluctuations in the AFL can affect the Company's financial results and cash flow. Management believes that the yield on its finance receivables would cushion the effects of a weakened AFL and enable the Company to meet its debt obligations.

Island Finance (Aruba) N.V. and Subsidiary
(An indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of CFG Holdings, Ltd.)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statement
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021
(In Aruba Florin)

e) Interest risk

The Company's net interest income is subject to various categories of interest rate risk, including basis and yield curve risks. The table below summarizes the Company's exposure to interest rate risk. This includes the balances of the Company's financial instruments as of December 31, 2022 and 2021, classified by the most recent between the contractual term or the maturity date. Finance receivables are all fixed rate loans at amortized cost, as well as the notes payables were issued with fixed rates at amortized costs, thus they are not directly impacted by changes in market interest rates.

	2022				Total
	Due on demand	Due in one year	Due in two to five years	Due in more than five years	
Assets:					
Cash	11,598,745	-	-	-	11,598,745
Finance receivables– net	-	6,895,944	49,618,350	54,288,404	110,802,698
Due from affiliates– net	23,785,936	-	-	29,218,380	53,004,316
Total assets	35,384,681	6,895,944	49,618,350	83,506,784	175,405,759
Liabilities:					
Lease liabilities	-	240,998	970,732	-	1,211,730
Due to affiliate	-	-	-	75,045,749	75,045,749
Total liabilities	-	240,998	970,732	75,045,749	76,257,479
Net surplus	35,384,681	6,654,946	48,647,618	8,461,035	99,148,280
Cumulative surplus	35,384,681	42,039,627	90,687,245	99,148,280	99,148,280
	2021				Total
	Due on demand	Due in one year	Due in two to five years	Due in more than five years	
Assets:					
Cash	6,587,211	-	-	-	6,587,211
Finance receivables– net	-	4,262,117	81,410,608	18,690,370	104,363,095
Due from affiliates– net	20,819,493	-	-	29,218,380	50,037,873
Total assets	27,406,704	4,262,117	81,410,608	47,908,750	160,988,179
Liabilities:					
Lease liabilities	-	216,059	963,015	231,206	1,410,280
Due to affiliate	-	-	-	75,045,749	75,045,749
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	1,340,205	-	-	-	1,340,205
Total liabilities	1,340,205	216,059	963,015	75,276,955	77,796,234
Net surplus	26,066,499	4,046,058	80,447,593	(27,368,205)	83,191,945
Cumulative surplus	26,066,499	30,112,557	110,560,150	83,191,945	83,191,945

Island Finance (Aruba) N.V. and Subsidiary
(An indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of CFG Holdings, Ltd.)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statement
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021
(In Aruba Florin)

f) Liquidity risk

The liquidity risk is defined as the risk that the Company may encounter difficulties in obtaining funds to meet its commitments and obligations on time. Management periodically monitors the availability of liquid funds given that the Company is exposed to daily loan disbursements.

	2022				Total
	Due on demand	Due in one year	Due in two to five years	Due in more than five years	
Assets:					
Cash	11,598,745	-	-	-	11,598,745
Finance receivables	-	91,381,313	49,380,468	73,988	140,835,769
Due from affiliates— net	23,785,936	-	-	34,331,597	58,117,533
Total assets	35,384,681	91,381,313	49,380,468	34,405,584	210,552,047
Liabilities:					
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	1,102,548	-	-	-	1,102,548
Lease liabilities	-	240,998	970,732	-	1,211,730
Due to affiliate	-	-	-	88,660,299	88,660,299
Total liabilities	1,102,548	240,998	970,732	88,660,299	90,974,577
Net surplus	34,282,133	91,140,315	48,409,736	(54,254,714)	119,577,470
Cumulative surplus	34,282,133	125,422,448	173,832,184	119,577,470	119,577,470
	2021				Total
	Due on demand	Due in one year	Due in two to five years	Due in more than five years	
Assets:					
Cash	6,587,211	-	-	-	6,587,211
Finance receivables	-	86,913,821	45,331,575	41,337	132,286,733
Due from affiliates— net	20,819,493	-	-	36,084,699	56,904,192
Total assets	27,406,704	86,913,821	45,331,575	36,126,036	195,778,136
Liabilities:					
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	1,340,205	-	-	-	1,340,205
Lease liabilities	-	216,059	963,015	231,206	1,410,280
Due to affiliate	-	-	-	93,328,144	93,328,144
Total liabilities	1,340,205	216,059	963,015	93,559,351	96,078,629
Net surplus	26,066,499	86,697,762	44,368,560	(57,433,314)	99,699,507
Cumulative surplus	26,066,499	112,764,261	157,132,821	99,699,507	99,699,507

Island Finance (Aruba) N.V. and Subsidiary
(An indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of CFG Holdings, Ltd.)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statement
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021
(In Aruba Florin)

15. Subsequent events

The Company has evaluated events subsequent to December 31, 2022 in order to assess the need for potential recognition or disclosure in these consolidated financial statements. Such events were evaluated through the date these consolidated financial statements were available to be issued. Based upon this evaluation, the Company has determined the following subsequent event have occurred that require recognition or disclosure in these consolidated financial statements.

On November 29, 2022 the draft legislation for the 2023 Tax Reform was submitted to the Aruba Parliament. Among other proposed changes, the standard corporate income tax rate will be reduced from 25% to 22% effective January 1, 2023.

16. Approval of consolidated financial statements

The consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2022 were approved by Management and authorized for their issuance on June 2, 2023.
